

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2017 JAN -3 AM 10:23

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEP. No. 49308-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS – DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ZONNEBLOEM, LLC and MANDL HOLDINGS, LLC,

Respondents and Cross-Appellants,

v.

BLUE BAY HOLDINGS, LLC,

Appellant and Cross-Respondent.

**OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS AND CROSS-
APPELLANTS**

David P. Horton
WSBA#27123
TEMPLETON HORTON WEIBEL PLLC
3212 NW Byron Street, Suite 104
Silverdale, WA 98383
(360) 692-6415
(360) 692-1257 Facsimile
Attorney for Respondents and Cross-
Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. FACTS..... 4

 1. The Sluys and Blue Bay own adjacent commercial properties..... 4

 2. The Sluys have a long history in Poulsbo, and have been familiar with the area at issue for decades..... 5

 3. Blue Bay purchased its property in 2012 and begins its project to demolish and replace the old building 6

 4. The Blue Bay building’s electric line ran over the Sluys’ property..... 6

 5. The parties learn that their property lines do not coincide with the historical uses 9

 6. Area 3 was historically used and maintained by the Sluys..... 10

 B. PROCEDURE..... 13

V. ARGUMENT..... 15

 A. BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT MADE NO FINDING OF ADVERSITY, OR PRESUMPTION REGARDING ADVERSITY, IT ERRED IN CONCLUDING BLUE BAY ESTABLISHED A PRESCRIPTIVE EASEMENT 16

1. <u>Standard of Review</u>	16
2. <u>None of the trial court’s findings support its conclusion that Blue Bay established a prescriptive easement because there was no finding or evidence of hostility</u>	17
B. BLUE BAY’S DAMAGES CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE UNDISPUTED FACTS DID NOT SHOW AN ENTITLEMENT TO DAMAGES.....	21
1. <u>Standard of Review</u>	21
2. <u>Because Blue Bay’s prescriptive easement claim should have failed, any damages arising from it also fail</u>	21
3. <u>The Sluys met their burden on summary judgment</u>	22
4. <u>Because Blue Bay previously failed to raise the issues it raises now, it cannot raise them here</u>	24
5. <u>Even if Blue Bay preserved the issue, its damages claim fails because it cannot require the Sluys to grant a third party and expended easement in a different location</u>	25
C. THE FINDINGS OF FACT REGARDING AREA 3 ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND WASHINGTON AUTHORITY	28
1. <u>Standard of Review</u>	28
2. <u>A trial court has discretion to draw boundary lines when resolving boundary disputes</u>	29
3. <u>The witnesses’ testimony established the Sluys use and maintenance of Area 3</u>	32
D. ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	36
VI. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Services, Inc.</i> , 170 Wn. 2d 442, 243 P.3d 521 (2010).....	24
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Washington, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 127, 132, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	22
<i>Brin v. Stutzman</i> , 89 Wn. App. 809, 824, 951 P.2d 291, review denied, 136 Wn. 2d 1004, 966 P.2d 901 (1998).....	29
<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn. 2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984).....	31, 36
<i>Drake v. Smersh</i> , 122 Wn. App. 147, 151, 89 P.3d 726, 729 (2004), as amended (May 26, 2004), as amended (July 1, 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Frolund v. Frankland</i> , 71 Wn. 2d 812, 431 P.2d 188 (1967), overruled on other grounds.....	31
<i>Gamboa v. Clark</i> , 180 Wn. App. 256, 321 P.3d 1236, 1240, review granted, 181 Wn. 2d 1001, 332 P.3d 984 (2014), and aff'd, 183 Wn. 2d 38, 348 P.3d 1214 (2015).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn. 2d 291, 300, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	20
<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202, 206, 148 P.3d 1081, 1083 (2006).....	28
<i>Kunkel v. Fisher</i> , 106 Wn. App. 599, 23 P.3d 1128 (2001).....	19, 26

<i>Lee v. Lozier</i> , 88 Wn. App. 176, 945 P.2d 214 (1997).....	18
<i>Lingvall v. Bartmess</i> , 97 Wn. App. 245, 982 P.2d 690 (1999).....	17
<i>Lloyd v. Montecucco</i> , 83 Wn. App. 846, 924 P.2d 927 (1996).....	30, 31
<i>Nw. Cities Gas Co. v. W. Fuel Co.</i> , 13 Wn. 2d 75, 123 P.2d 771 (1942).....	17, 18, 20, 26
<i>Panorama Vill. Homeowners Ass'n v. Golden Rule Roofing, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 422, 10 P.3d 417 (2000).....	29
<i>Petersen v. Port of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 479, 618 P.2d 67 (1980).....	16
<i>Ronald Sewer Dist. v. Brill</i> , 28 Wn. App. 176, 622 P.2d 393 (1980).....	25
<i>Stokes v. Kummer</i> , 85 Wn. App. 682, 936 P.2d 4 (1997).....	16
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco</i> , 127 Wn. 2d 782, 788, 903 P.2d 986 (1995).....	28
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn. 2d 873, 879, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	28, 29
<i>White v. Kent Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991).....	22
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	22
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	22

Other Jurisdiction Cases

Dolnikov v. Ekisian, 222 Cal. App. 4th 419 (2013)..... 27

State Statutes

RCW 7.28.083..... 36

Court Rules

RAP 18.1..... 36
